
RESOLUTION NO. 13-07 

A RESOLUTION INCREASING THE CEMETERY FEES FOR LOTS, 
PERPETUAL CARE AND ADDITIONAL SERVICES. 

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Town of Berthoud has determined 
that the fees charged at the Cemetery do not reffect the increased costs of providing 
such services; and 

WHEREAS, the Town Board has dete.-mined that the fee increases 
recommended by the Cemetery staff are necessary to ad1ieve the goal of recouping 
those costs. 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED B.Y THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF 
THE TOWN OF BERTHOUD, AS FOLLOWS: 

The attached scbedule of charges (Exhibit A) is hereby approved and shall be 
effective M.ay 9, 2007. Any other fees cbarged by the Cemetery shall remain at the 
current level. 

Adopted this 8r1 day of May, 2007. 

' · 

WatG (<c&rvJLsL 
Ma),~ilan KarspeciJ 

ATTEST: 

'-JUJ/i,~ ~.JO{~ 
Mary K. C din, Town Clerk 



FEE SCHEDULE 5/9/2007 

Greenlawn Cemetery 

CONVENTIONAL BURIAL 
Adult Grave Space 

(Maximum One Body & Two Cremains Per Space} 
Single Space 

Perpetual Care 
Flat Marker Space 

Upright Marker Space 
Opening/Closing 

Flat Marker Space 
Upright Marker Space 

Monday through Friday after 3:30 p.m./Weekends/Holidays 

INFANT BURIAL 
Infant Grave Space 

Single Space 
Perpetual Care 

Flat Marker Space 
Opening/Closing 

Monday through Friday before 3:30 p.m. 
Monday through Friday after 3:30 p.m./Weekends/Holidays 

CREMAINS 
Adult Grave Space (Maximum 3 cremains per space) 

Single Space 
Perpetual Care 

Flat Marker Space 
Upright Marker Space 

Opening/Closing (Includes Vault) 
All Spaces 

Monday through Friday after 3:30 p.m./Weekends/Holidays 

COLUMBARIUMS 
Columbarium - Single 
Columbarium - Double 

Opening/Closing - Monday through Friday before 3:30 p.m. 
Opening/Closing - Monday through Friday after 3:30 p.m. 

Engraving plaque - Single Columbarium 
Engraving plaque - Double Columbarium 
Opening/Closing - Weekends/Holidays 

MISCELLANEOUS 
Disinterment Supervision 

Deed Transfer Fee 
Foundation - Flat Marker Only 

Vase - Flat Marker 

GRANfTE BRONZE MARKER 

Resident 

550 

300 
600 

300 
600 

Add $200 

275 

150 

200 
Add $200 

550 

300 
600 

300 
Add $200 

520 
620 

No Charge 
200 
100 
150 
200 

250 
25 
100 
100 

Prices Vary by Size - Contact Town Hall (970) 532-2643 

Non-Resident 

750 

300 
600 

300 
600 

Add $200 

375 

150 

200 
Add $200 

750 

300 
600 

300 
Add $200 

620 
720 

No Charge 
200 
100 
150 
200 

250 
25 
100 
100 

Exhibit A 


