

RESOLUTION NO. 13-07

**A RESOLUTION INCREASING THE CEMETERY FEES FOR LOTS,
PERPETUAL CARE AND ADDITIONAL SERVICES.**

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Town of Berthoud has determined that the fees charged at the Cemetery do not reflect the increased costs of providing such services; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board has determined that the fee increases recommended by the Cemetery staff are necessary to achieve the goal of recouping those costs.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF BERTHOUD, AS FOLLOWS:

The attached schedule of charges (Exhibit A) is hereby approved and shall be effective May 9, 2007. Any other fees charged by the Cemetery shall remain at the current level.

Adopted this 8th day of May, 2007.

Milan Karspeck
Mayor Milan Karspeck

ATTEST:

Mary K. Cowdin
Mary K. Cowdin, Town Clerk

FEE SCHEDULE 5/9/2007

Greenlawn Cemetery

Resident

Non-Resident

CONVENTIONAL BURIAL

Adult Grave Space (Maximum One Body & Two Cremains Per Space)		
Single Space	550	750
Perpetual Care		
Flat Marker Space	300	300
Upright Marker Space	600	600
Opening/Closing		
Flat Marker Space	300	300
Upright Marker Space	600	600
Monday through Friday after 3:30 p.m./Weekends/Holidays	Add \$200	Add \$200

INFANT BURIAL

Infant Grave Space		
Single Space	275	375
Perpetual Care		
Flat Marker Space	150	150
Opening/Closing		
Monday through Friday before 3:30 p.m.	200	200
Monday through Friday after 3:30 p.m./Weekends/Holidays	Add \$200	Add \$200

CREMAINS

Adult Grave Space (Maximum 3 cremains per space)		
Single Space	550	750
Perpetual Care		
Flat Marker Space	300	300
Upright Marker Space	600	600
Opening/Closing (Includes Vault)		
All Spaces	300	300
Monday through Friday after 3:30 p.m./Weekends/Holidays	Add \$200	Add \$200

COLUMBARIUMS

Columbarium - Single	520	620
Columbarium - Double	620	720
Opening/Closing - Monday through Friday before 3:30 p.m.	No Charge	No Charge
Opening/Closing - Monday through Friday after 3:30 p.m.	200	200
Engraving plaque - Single Columbarium	100	100
Engraving plaque - Double Columbarium	150	150
Opening/Closing - Weekends/Holidays	200	200

MISCELLANEOUS

Disinterment Supervision	250	250
Deed Transfer Fee	25	25
Foundation - Flat Marker Only	100	100
Vase - Flat Marker	100	100

GRANITE BRONZE MARKER

Prices Vary by Size - Contact Town Hall (970) 532-2643